combination of thermal and epithermal INAA methods. However, experiments with Al

comparator standards demonstrated that this was not a significant interference at the levels

of Al in the duplicate diets.

Four RMs and SRMs were analyzed for Mg. Results are shown in Table

3.23 and Fig. 3.6. Agreement between measured and certified values was satisfactory.

However, RSD of analysis was relatively large. For all RMs except for IAEA H-4

Animal Muscle (which also had the largest concentration), RSD was greater than 12%.

An EQA chart, prepared by replicate analysis of IAEA H-9 Mixed Diet is shown in Fig.

3.7.

The data are widely scattered, reflecting the insensitivity of the 1014.4-keV photopeak.

All points, however, lie within the warning limits. Although most of the measured values

lie above the certified value there is no statistical difference between the average and

certified value.

3.3.4 Magnesium Content of Duplicate Diets

Concentrations and daily intakes of Mg in the duplicate diets are given in

Table 3.24 . Precision was evaluated by replicate analysis of HMFS, HFMC and HMNT.

Table 3.23. Mg content of some RMs, SRMs and trial diet HMFS

Reference material Lo This work Certified value
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

IAEA H-4 Animal Muscle 320 1150 ± 70" 1050 ± 50

IAEA H-9 Mixed Diet 550 890 ± 120b 785 ± 55

NIST SRM 1548 Total Diet 480 620 ± 120b 556 ± 27

NIST SRM 1577b Bovine Liver 150 540 ± 70c 601 ± 28

HMFS Duplicate Diet 510 800 ± 80"

". Average of three values; b. Average of five values; c_ Average of six values

1200

6 1000
0..
0..

..... 
800

"O
Q) ....
::;
rn
ti::l
Q)

600

400
400

l .NIST SRM 1577b Bovine Liver
2 .NIST SRM1548 Total Diel
3 .IAEA H-9 Mixed Diel
4.lAEA H-4 Animal Muscle

600 800 1000

Certified Value (ppm)

+10%

1200

Fig. 3.6. Analysis of RMs and SRMs for magnesium

-10%

118

1400

1200

---s
Cl,
Cl, _, 1 000 .....,
i::
il) .....,
i::
0 u
0.0

800

600

400

0

0

0

0 2 3

0

0 0

4 5 6 7
Sample Number

8 9

119

avg.

cert.
value

1 0

Fig. 3.7. External quality assessment chart for INAA of magnesium using IAEA H-9

120

Table 3.24. Mg content of duplicate diets determined by INAA and FCT
Sample Code Content±SD DI from INAA DI from FCT

(ppm) (mg d-1) (mg d-1)

HMFS 800 ± 80" 560 ± 60"

(a) Females
HFFF 640 220 84
HFMC 460 ± 40b 160 ± 20b 99
HFNA 720 290 235
HFRR 940 410 255
HFSR 740 350 177
HFTC 1210 430 137
HFWH 660 316 125
Mean 770 310 159
Median 720 320 137
Min.-Max. 460-1210 160-430 84-255
RNI 200 200
RDA 280 280

(b) Males
HMFF 480 220 156
HMMR 770 210 116
HMNT 1200 ± 40" 860 ± 30" 394
HMRZ 580 350 225
HMSG 920 420 170
HMTH 830 440 290
HMWV 1420 1140 414
Mean 890 520 252
Median 830 420 225
Min.-Max. 480-1420 210-1140 116-414
RNI 250 250
RDA 350 350

(c) Overall
Mean 830 420 206
Median 760 350 174
Min.-Max. 460-1420 160-1140 84-414
":average of three values

121

The RSD values of replicate analyses of the HMFS and HFMC samples were 10%. Since

the HMNT sample had a higher Mg content, the RSD value of 4% was lower.

The Mg concentrations in the diets of most of the female participants were

between 500 and 700 ppm. The range of concentrations in the men's diets was somewhat

broader, from 480 to 1420 ppm. Particularly high concentrations of 1200, 1210 and 1420

ppm were determined in the HFTC, HMNT and HMWV composites, respectively . These

diets appear to be relatively high in cereals including whole wheat products, vegetables,